



\$~25 & 26

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.M.C. 5426/2022 & CRL.M.A. 21514/2022, CRL.M.A. 14180/2023, CRL.M.A. 14181/2023, CRL.M.A. 33779/2023

ACHAL NATH

.....Petitioner

Through: Ms. Meenakshi Kalra, Mr. SN Kalra,
Ms. Gade Meghana, Ms. Anjali
Chaudhary, Ms. Sakshi Gupta, Mr.
Kamal, Advocates

versus

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Manoj Pant, APP for the State.

(26)

+ CRL.M.C. 1786/2023, CRL.M.A. 6863/2023, CRL.M.A. 25765/2024

AKHIL NATH

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Aditya Wadhwa and Ms. Tanvi
Jain, Advocates

versus

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Manoj Pant, APP for the State.
Ms. Meenakshi Kalra, Mr. SN Kalra,
Ms. Gade Meghana, Ms. Anjali
Chaudhary, Ms. Sakshi Gupta, Mr.
Kamal, Advocates for R-2

CORAM:

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE SWARANA KANTA SHARMA

ORDER

08.08.2025

%



1. The Trial Court Record not received. Let the same be placed on record, at least two days prior to the next date of hearing.
2. List on 21.11.2025.
3. Interim order(s), if any, to continue, till the next date of hearing.
4. The order be uploaded on the website forthwith.

DR. SWARANA KANTA SHARMA, J

AUGUST 08, 2025/zp