



\$~41

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.M.C. 5426/2022**

ACHAL NATH

.....Petitioner

Through: Ms. Meenakshi Kalra, Adv.
(Through VC)

versus

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Meenakshi Dahiya, APP for the
State with Ms. Vanshika Singh and
Mr. Bhanu Pratap Singh, Advs.
Mr. Aditya Wadhwa, Adv. for R-2
(Through VC)

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SAURABH BANERJEE

ORDER

%

20.03.2026

CRL.M.A. 8623/2026 (*Early hearing by respondent no.2*)

1. By virtue of the present application, the respondent no.2 seeks early hearing of the present matter.
2. Considering the board position before this Court, learned counsel for the respondent no.2 seeks to withdraw the present application.
3. As such, the present application is dismissed as withdrawn.

SAURABH BANERJEE, J

MARCH 20, 2026/Ab