



§~27 and 28

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.M.C. 5426/2022, CRL.M.A. 21514/2022, CRL.M.A.
14180/2023, CRL.M.A. 33779/2023

ACHAL NATH

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. S.N. Kalra, Mr. Kamal and Ms.
Kanchan, Advs.

versus

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Meenakshi Dahiya, APP for the
State with Mr. Aditya Vikram
Singh, Adv.
Mr. Aditya Wadhwa, Mr. Arunav
Saxena, Mr. Abhyankar Parth,
Advs. for R-2

28

CRL.M.C. 1786/2023, CRL.M.A. 6863/2023, CRL.M.A.
25765/2024

AKHIL NATH

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Aditya Wadhwa, Mr. Arunav
Saxena, Mr. Abhyankar Parth,
Advs.

versus

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Meenakshi Dahiya, APP for the
State with Mr. Aditya Vikram
Singh, Adv.
Mr. S.N. Kalra, Mr. Kamal and Ms.
Kanchan, Advs. for R-2

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SAURABH BANERJEE

ORDER

19.05.2026

%

1. Learned proxy counsel for the petitioner seeks adjournment due to non-availability of the arguing counsel since she is contesting in the



ongoing Supreme Court Advocates-on-Record Association Elections.

2. In the interest of justice, renotify on 04.08.2026.

MAY 19, 2026/So

SAURABH BANERJEE, J